
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET
at the Council Offices, Farnborough on

Tuesday, 6th February, 2018 at 7.00 pm

To:
Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council

Cllr K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Business, Safety and Regulation Portfolio 
Holder

Cllr Barbara Hurst, Health and Housing Portfolio Holder
Cllr G.B. Lyon, Concessions and Community Support Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Leisure and Youth Portfolio Holder
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Environment and Service Delivery Portfolio Holder

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Chris Todd, Democratic 
Services, on 01252 398825 or e-mail: chris.todd@rushmoor.gov.uk

A G E N D A
1. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 9th January, 2018 (copy attached).

2. REVENUE BUDGET, CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND COUNCIL TAX LEVEL – 
(Pages 5 - 124)
(Cllr David Clifford, Leader of the Council)

To consider Report No. FIN1808 (copy attached), which makes recommendations on 
the budget, Council Tax Requirement and proposals for budget savings for 2018/19, 
for submission to the Council on 22nd February, 2018.

Public Document Pack



3. ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2018/19 AND PRUDENTIAL 
INDICATORS FOR CAPITAL FINANCE – (Pages 125 - 148)
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. FIN1802 (copy attached), which seeks approval of the 
Treasury Management Strategy, the Annual Borrowing Strategy and the Annual 
Investment Strategy for the year 2018/19, Prudential Indicators for Capital Finance 
and the Minimum Revenue Provision Statement, for submission to the Council on 
22nd February, 2018.

4. RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL PLAN 2018/19 – (Pages 149 - 154)
(Cllr David Clifford, Leader of the Council)

To consider Report No. DMB1802 (copy attached), which seeks approval of the 
Council Plan for the year 2018/19, for submission to the Council on 22nd February, 
2018.

5. COUNCIL PLAN THIRD QUARTER 2017/18 PERFORMANCE UPDATE REPORT 
– (Pages 155 - 168)
(Cllr David Clifford, Leader of the Council)

To receive Report No. DMB1801 (copy attached), which sets out the Council’s 
performance monitoring information for the third quarter of 2017/18.

6. ENVIRONMENTAL LITTERING - PILOT PROJECT WITH EAST HAMPSHIRE 
DISTRICT COUNCIL – (Pages 169 - 172)
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Environment and Service Delivery Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. COMM1802 (copy attached), which sets out a proposal to 
enter into a one-year agency agreement with East Hampshire District Council to 
better tackle littering and dog fouling in the Borough.

-----------



- 45 -

CABINET
Meeting held on Tuesday, 9th January, 2018 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council

Cllr K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Business, Safety and Regulation Portfolio 
Holder

Cllr Barbara Hurst, Health and Housing Portfolio Holder
Cllr G.B. Lyon, Concessions and Community Support Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Leisure and Youth Portfolio Holder
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Environment and Service Delivery Portfolio Holder

The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 22nd January, 2018.

61. MINUTES –

The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 12th December, 2017 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

62. COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2018/19 AND COUNCIL TAX DISCOUNTS –
(Councillor Gareth Lyon, Concessions and Community Support Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN1801, which set out the outcome of the 
recent public consultation exercise and the recommendations and comments of the 
Council’s Welfare Reform Task and Finish Group in respect of potential changes to 
the Council Tax Support Scheme and to the level of discounts allowed 
[...]
ON PROGRAMME –
(Councillor Martin Tennant, Environment and Service Delivery Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. CD1801, which set out the current regeneration 
programme for the Council, requested funding to support the delivery of the 
programme and sought delegated authority to move forward with processes to 
secure investment, development and delivery partners as required.

It was reported that a supplementary estimate of £50,100 was required to support 
the regeneration programme for the remainder of the municipal year. Members had 
been previously informed that the Aldershot Railway Station Project had been 
delayed due to a change of franchise owner and that the funding that had been 
secured from the Enterprise M3 Local Enterprise Partnership in this respect had 
not, to date, been taken up. The Cabinet agreed that, in the event that the project 
could not proceed, the Local Enterprise Partnership should be requested to divert 
this funding to other Aldershot projects in the programme.

In response to a question, it was confirmed that the Council had identified 
consultants that were well qualified to help to progress the Council’s regeneration 
plans across the Borough. Members reaffirmed the Cabinet’s commitment to 
regeneration as its top priority and assured that tough decisions would be taken 
when required.
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that 

(i) the update and funding allocations, as set out in Report No. CD1801, be 
noted;

(ii) a supplementary estimate of £50,100, to support the delivery of the 
regeneration programme for the remainder of the 2017/18 financial year, be 
approved;

(iii) in the event that it was not possible to proceed with the Aldershot Railway 
Station Project, the Enterprise M3 Local Enterprise Partnership be requested 
to divert funding for the scheme to other Aldershot projects in the programme 
and the Council’s own current capital allocation for the project be released for 
other projects within the programme for 2018/19 onwards; and

(iv) the Corporate Director, in consultation with the Leader, the Environment and 
Service Delivery Portfolio Holder, the Corporate Services Portfolio Holder and 
the Chief Executive, be authorised to agree the selection criteria and 
undertake the appropriate selection or procurement processes to select an 
investment or development partner or partners, to enable the delivery of sites 

Pack Page 3



- 48 -

within the regeneration programme, for recommendation to the Cabinet and 
the Council in due course.

64. FARNBOROUGH AIRPORT COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENTAL FUND –
(Councillor Martin Tennant, Environment and Service Delivery Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. COMM1801, which sought approval to award 
grants from the Farnborough Airport Community Environmental Fund to assist local 
projects.  

The Environment and Service Delivery Portfolio Holder had considered two 
applications and had recommended that both awards should be made.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that grants be awarded from the Farnborough Airport 
Community Environmental Fund to the following organisations:

Pinewood Park Infant School £6,583
Fernhill Primary School £2,000

The Meeting closed at 7.59 pm.

CLLR D.E. CLIFFORD, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

-----------

Pack Page 4



  

CABINET 
 

COUNCILLOR PAUL TAYLOR 
 CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO HOLDER  

6 FEBRUARY 2018 
 
KEY DECISION - NO 

REPORT NO. FIN1808 

   
REVENUE BUDGET, CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND COUNCIL TAX LEVEL 

 
 

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
This report contains recommendations for the budget, Council Tax Requirement and 
proposals for budget savings for 2018/19. The report includes: 
 
Appendix 1: General Fund Revenue Budget Summary  
Appendix 2: Detailed base revenue budgets in portfolio order 
Appendix 3: List of additional items for inclusion in the budget 
Appendix 4: Capital Programme 
Appendix 5: Strategy for the Flexible Use of Capital Receipts 

 
Cabinet are requested to consider and approve for recommendation to Council: 
 
i) the General Fund Revenue Budget Summary set out in Appendix 1 
 
ii) the detailed General Fund Revenue Budget set out in Appendix 2 
 

iii) the additional items for inclusion in the budget, set out in Appendix 3 
 
iv) the Council Tax Requirement of £6,147,591 for this Council 
 
v) the Council Tax level for Rushmoor Borough Council’s purposes of £198.49 for 

a Band D property in 2018/19 
 
vi) the Capital Programme, set out in Appendix 4 

 

vii) the Strategy for the Flexible use of Capital Receipts set out in Appendix 5 
 
viii) the Head of Financial Services’ report under S.25 of the Local Government Act 

2003 as set out in section 9 
 
ix) the holding of reserves and use of the Service Improvement Fund as set out in 

the report  
 

Cabinet are recommended to approve delegation to the Council’s Section 151 officer, 
in consultation with the Leader of the Council and the Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Services: 

 
i) for any changes to the General Fund Summary stemming from final 

confirmation of the Local Government Finance Settlement and the Business 
Rates Retention Scheme estimates 

 

Pack Page 5

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



  

1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 This report sets out the key factors taken into account in preparing the budget 
plans for Rushmoor Borough Council for 2018/19, with detailed budget proposals 
for both Revenue and Capital spending contained in Appendices 1 to 4.  
 

1.2 The report also incorporates the Strategy for the flexible use of capital receipts, 
which has previously been contained within a separate report. 
 

1.3 The budget proposals underpin the delivery of the Council Plan, which is to be 
considered by Council alongside the budget at its meeting of 22nd February 2018. 
 

1.4 This is a key decision as it sets out the Council’ financial plans for 2018/19, 
specifically its overall budget for the year for both revenue and capital spending 
and affects all wards within the Borough. 
 
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The budget proposals for 2018/19 have been put together within the framework set 

out in the Medium-Term Financial Strategy for 2017/18 – 2020/21 which was 
considered by Cabinet on 17th October 2017 (Report no: FIN1731). 
  

2.2 The Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) complements the Council Plan by 
providing a framework for financial decision-making. While the Council Plan sets 
out the Council’s priorities and how it intends to meet the needs of its residents, 
businesses and visitors, the Financial Strategy describes how the financial 
management process will contribute to delivering these priorities. 
 

2.3 Ahead of the Chancellor’s Autumn Budget and the release of the provisional Local 
Government Finance Settlement, the report focused on setting the high-level 
strategic financial direction for the Council after taking account of the Medium- 
Term Financial Forecast. This forecast has been updated, as it is important to set 
the 2018/19 budget in the context of the longer-term financial position of the 
Council. This is particularly pertinent when considering Capital expenditure plans 
as the consequences of decisions made now will have long reaching effects in 
terms of borrowing costs for many years in to the future. 
 

2.4 The Medium-Term Financial Strategy was approved by Council on 7th December 
2017 and included an approved range for the General Fund balance of £1m - £2m 
and a minimum expected level for total working balances of 5% of gross 
expenditure. 
 

  
3.       FINANCE SETTLEMENT AND BUSINESS RATES ESTIMATES  
 
3.1 This report has been prepared on the basis of figures contained within the 

provisional local government finance settlement, which are therefore subject to 
change when the final settlement figures are released in late February. For 
example, Council’s affected by the so-called negative Revenue Support Grant 
(commencing in 2019/20) have been lobbying hard for change and the 

Pack Page 6



  

government has c
[...]
g in of Revenue Support Grant and Public 
Health grant for example, to make the scheme fiscally neutral for central 
government.  
 

3.7 This has further complicated estimates for 2020/21, requiring key assumptions to 
be made about the extent of any baseline resets within the system, the removal of 
the levy and any retained surplus.  
 

3.8 The Council is required to finalise its Business Rates estimates for 2018/19 and its 
initial estimate of any surplus or deficit for 2017/181, by 31st January 2018. The 
return (NNDR1) is complicated by the necessity to incorporate an estimate of the 
provision to be held back by the Council to settle appeals from ratepayers against 
the rateable value set by the Valuation Office and to provide an estimate of any 
growth or decline in rates in the year ahead. 
 

                                                           
1
 The difference between the amount of business rates income originally forecast for collection in 2017/18 and the 

latest estimate of the outturn position for that year 

Pack Page 7



  

3.9 Final agreement of the Business Rates estimates will be made by the Council’s 
Section 151 Officer in consultation with the Leader of the Council, under the 
delegation agreed by Council on 20th January 2014, and an update will be 
provided to Cabinet alongside this report. 
 

3.10 Should the final settlement figures or the business rates estimates be materially 
different from those presented in this report, the General Fund Summary will be 
updated by the Council’s Section 151 Officer in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council and the Portfolio holder for Corporate Services, prior to consideration of 
the budget by Council on 22nd February 2018. 
 

3.11 While writing this report, several last minute changes have been announced by 
government in respect of Business Rates Tariffs and Top-ups and to the 
compensation methodology for the effects of changes to both the multiplier and 
various grants. It has not
[...]
 level of variation could have a large impact on the Council’s general 
fund balance, it represents just 1.3% of the Council’s gross annual turnover 
(combined income and expenditure excluding Business Rates and Council Tax) of 
around £115 million.  
 

6.4 The General Fund Summary shows that revenue balances are expected to be 
around £1.7 million by the end of 2018/19, which is towards the top end of the 
approved range of £1m - £2m. This is an acceptable outcome given the levels of 
risks and uncertainty faced by the Council and provides a reasonable buffer 
against adverse budgetary movements.  
 
Council Tax 

6.5 The referendum threshold for 2018/19 for Shire Districts such as Rushmoor is 3%, 
or more than 3%, and more than £5 greater than its relevant basic amount of 
council tax for 2017/18.  
 

6.6 The Local Government Finance Settlement assumes within its calculations of local 
authority funding assessments, that all authorities will raise their Council Tax 
towards the maximum allowable amounts. Factoring such increases into the 
funding assessment, removes flexibility for local authorities to take local decisions 
about tax levels and to use increases in local taxation to offset local spending 
pressures. Councils now need to make these increases just to keep total funding 
levels at a standstill. 
 

6.7 The revenue budget assumes a 2.99% increase in a Band D charge for Council 
Tax, which falls within the permissible level of increase before triggering a local 
referendum, and equates to an increase of £5.76 per annum for a Band D 
property. Around 64% of properties within Rushmoor fall into Bands A to C 
meaning that their increases will be lower. The increase will be further reduced by 
discounts such as single person discount. 
 

6.8 Increasing Rushmoor’s Council Tax by 2.99% (£5.76) for 2018/19 will provide 
£175,000 additional funding compared to 2017/18 tax levels, and would increase 
the Band D Council Tax charge by approximately 11p per week
[...]
ternal sources, and some provision for a rolling plan of 
updates to existing playground facilities. A playground strategy will be coming 
forward for consideration by Cabinet before any significant playground 
refurbishment takes place. 
 

7.5 Implementation of the core programme in 2018/19 will require the use of £21.1 
million of Council resources, largely through borrowing, together with £7.6 million 
use of grants and contributions including Better Care Fund and an element of 
developers’ S.106 contributions. 
 
 

8.      RISK 
 

8.1 The budget has been prepared in light of key financial risks facing the Council over 
the medium- term, principally:  

 Changes to central government funding, including the transfer of risks and 
responsibilities to local government 

 Local and national issues for the Business Rates Retention Scheme – 
variability, appeals provision, revaluation, moves towards a 100% local 
retention scheme and Fair Funding Review 

 Uncertainty over New Homes Bonus and reliance on this funding stream for 
on-going expenditure 

 Treasury management issues including interest rates, level of capital 
expenditure, use of internal resources, borrowing costs and the potential for 
regulatory change in this area 

 Local demand pressures (stemming from demographic change, Welfare 
Reform, local growth, local economic conditions ) 

 The devolution agenda 

 Impact of the UK’s decision to leave the European Union 

Pack Page 17



  

 The impact of Hampshire County Council’s Transformation programme on the 
financial forecast and on local services   

 Loss of income and chargeable services 

 Regulatory changes such as the application of International Financial reporting 
Standard (IFRS) 9 which has the potential to cause major fluctuations in the 
General fund balance  

 
 

9.   CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER’S REPORT  
 
9.1 Under Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003, the Council’s Chief Finance 

Officer (Head of Financial Services) is required to report to Council on: 

 the robustness of the estimates contained in the budget and  

 the adequacy of the reserves maintained by the Council.  
 
9.2 In order to comply with the Act, the Council must have regard to this report when 

making its decisions on the budget.  
 

9.3 The budget has been constructed following a detailed process involving budget 
holders, Corporate Leadership Team and Cabinet, flowing from the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy through to detailed budget estimates. Estimates have been 
carefully considered during the budget process, with two targeted sessions with 
Cabinet to consider revenue growth and capital bids. In addition, the Budget 
Strategy Working Group has been involved in detailed scrutiny of budgetary issues 
throughout the year and have input into the process of how to engage all Members 
in the budget proposals prior to the budget-setting meeting on 22nd February 2018. 
 

9.4 In preparing the budget, account has been taken of financial issues identified 
during the current year, new legislative requirements, service pressures and key 
economic indicators such as RPI, pay inflation etc. Realistic assumptions have 
been made and key risks identified. Risks are managed through timely and 
comprehensive in-year budget monitoring and performance reporting and with 
regard to the corporate risk register, which leads to prompt identification of 
problems and management of risks. 
 

9.5 The Corporate Risk Register has recently been updated to reflect good practice 
and to focus effort on priority risk areas. The Licensing and General Purposes 
Committee considered the register and the Risk Policy at its meeting on 29th 
January 2018. It should be recognised that this is a rolling document, which will be 
updated and reported to Members on a regular basis. Further work needs to be 
carried out on risk management however, to ensure a robust, corporate approach 
is embedded within the organisation.  
 

9.6 The proposed Capital P
[...]
 horizon for the Council Plan to support delivery of 
that vision 

 Undertake regular resident surveys to inform both the development 
and on-going review of the vision for the Borough and service 
transformation 

 Strengthen performance management arrangements and ensure that 
poor performance is tackled effectively 
 

3.6 In light of these recommendations work will be undertaken with Cabinet to 
decide how best to respond. This will include reviewing the format of the 
Council Plan document itself to attempt to clearly illustrate and the Council’s 
priorities and to allow effective monitoring of progress and outcomes  

 
4. CONCLUSIONS 
 
4.1. The new Council Plan reflects the aspirations of Members to make significant 

improvements to the Borough and is complemented by the budget proposals 
for 2018/19 and beyond. The Peer Review recommended that the Council 
establish a long term vision for the Borough and extend the planning horizon 
for the plan and this will be developed as part of the next corporate planning 
cycle. 

 
 
COUNCILLOR DAVID CLIFFORD 
LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: 
None 
 
CONTACT DETAILS: 
 
Report Author - Jon Rundle, Strategy, Performance and Partnerships Manager - 
01252 398801, jon.rundle@rushmoor.gov.uk 
 
 

Pack Page 154

mailto:jon.rundle@rushmoor.gov.uk


CABINET    COUNCILLOR DAVID CLIFFORD 
   LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

6 FEBRUARY, 2018 REPORT NO. DMB1801 

KEY DECISION? NO 

COUNCIL PLAN THIRD QUARTER 2017/18 PERFORMANCE UPDATE 
REPORT 

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 

This paper sets out the Council Plan performance information for the third quarter 
of 2017/18, building on the four priorities and 36 key actions identified by the 
Cabinet. 

The Cabinet is asked to note the progress made towards delivering the Council 
Plan 2017/18. 

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 This paper sets out performance monitoring information for the Council Plan 
for the first nine months of 2017/18. 

2. DETAIL FOR 2017/18

2.1. Rushmoor Boro
[...]
PROJECT WITH EAST HAMPSHIRE 

DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
Summary and Recommendations: 
 
Provision of a clean environment is a priority for this Council and in order to 
better tackle littering and dog fouling at potentially no overall cost to the Council 
it is proposed we enter a one-year agency agreement with East Hampshire 
District Council (EHDC).  
  
EHDC will provide a dedicated, experienced and well-equipped team to issue 
Fixed Penalty Notices (FPN`s) for littering and dog fouling. Rushmoor Borough 
Council will maintain a close working relationship particularly around operating 
practices, communications, payment for correctly issued FPN`s to EHDC, 
prosecutions and overall performance. Towards the end of the pilot, the Council 
will review the success of the partnership and its ongoing approach. 
 
Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

 authorise the Solicitor to the Council to enter into the Agency Agreement 
with EHDC for a one year Environmental littering and dog fouling project, 

 

 approve standardising the Environmental Offences Fixed penalty fines for 
littering and dog fouling on designated land at £75 with no early penalty 
payment discount (currently £50 if paid within 10 days),and  

 

 approve an initial income and expenditure budget of £65k to be pro rata 
to cover one month in 2017/18 and 11 months in 2018/19. 

 

 
 
1. Introduction  
 
1.1. To improve the quality of people’s lives, ensuring a clean environment is a 

strategic priority for the Council. Littering and dog fouling is an ongoing 
concern for our residents.  
 

1.2. The Council have three Community Patrol Officers that issue FPNs. 
However the numbers issued for littering and dog fouling are very low. 
This is primarily due to the wide remit of work they cover which includes 
abandoned vehicles, graffiti, fly posting, inspection and removal of fly 
tipping, Public Space Protection Orders, inspection of the street scene 
and clearance of ditches and water courses. 

Pack Page 169

AG
[...]
 2018/19 AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS FOR CAPITAL FINANCE
	4 RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL PLAN 2018/19
	5 COUNCIL PLAN THIRD QUARTER 2017/18 PERFORMANCE UPDATE REPORT
	6 ENVIRONMENTAL LITTERING - PILOT PROJECT WITH EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL





Minutes of the meeting


- 49 -

CABINET
Meeting held on Tuesday, 6th February, 2018 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council

Cllr K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Business, Safety and Regulation Portfolio 
Holder

Cllr Barbara Hurst, Health and Housing Portfolio Holder
Cllr G.B. Lyon, Concessions and Community Support Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Leisure and Youth Portfolio Holder
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Environment and Service Delivery Portfolio Holder

The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 19th February, 2018.

65. MINUTES –

The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 9th January, 2018 were confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman.

66. REVENUE BUDGET, CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND COUNCIL TAX LEVEL –
(Cllr David Clifford, Leader of the Council)

The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN1808, which made final recommendations on 
the budget, Council Tax requirement and proposals for budget savings for 2018/19 
and included the key factors taken into account in preparing the budget plans. The 
Report also set out the Strategy for the Flexible Use of Capital Receipts, which had, 
previously, been contained within a separate report.

At its meeting on 7th December, 2017, the Council had approved the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy. This included an approved range for the General Fund balance of 
£1 million - £2 million and a minimum expected level for total working balances of 5% 
of gross expenditure. The Cabinet was advised that the Report had been prepared 
on the basis that there would be no change to the provisional local government 
finance settlement figure. It was proposed that any changes which materially altered 
the figures contained in the budget summary, particularly in respect of the local 
government finance settlement figure or the business rates estimates, would be 
made by the Council’s Section 151 Officer, in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council and the Corporate Services Portfolio Holder, prior to consideration of the 
budget by the Council on 22nd February, 2018. 

The General Fund Revenue Budget would enable the Council to deliver services at 
similar to current levels and identified reductions in the level of net spending of £1.55 
million to be delivered during 2018/19. The General Fund summary showed that the 
revenue balances were expected to be around £1.7 million by the end of 2018/19. 



- 50 -

This was towards the top end of the approved range of balances of £1 million - £2 
million and was deemed to be acceptable given the levels of risks and uncertainty 
that had been identified. The General Fund Revenue Budget assumed a 2.99% 
increase in a Band D charge for Council Tax, which fell within the permissible level of 
increase before triggering a local referendum. The Cabinet was advised that the 
Business Rate Retention Scheme represented a volatile income stream and, for this 
reason, it was necessary to maintain sufficient reserves to meet any unforeseen 
shocks to the system. Future changes to the New Homes Bonus and the pace and 
extent of the Council’s invest-to-save programme and regeneration plans would 
bring further potential pressures to the revenue budget over the medium term.

The Capital Programme of £28.7 million in 2018/19 was set out in Appendix 4 of the 
Report. Implementation of the core Programme in 2018/19 would require the use of 
£21.1 million, largely through borrowing, together with £7.6 million use of grants and 
contributions, including the Better Care Fund, and an element of developers' Section 
106 contributions. The main areas where the Council would be facing increased 
levels of risk and uncertainty over the medium term were set out in Section 8 of the 
Report. Members were informed that the most significant risk was the potential for 
the redistribution of funding under the Fairer Funding Review, which would reallocate 
resources across local authorities based on an assessment of relative needs.

Under Section 25 of the Local Government Act, 2003, the Head of Financial 
Services, being the Council's Chief Finance Officer, was required to report to the 
Council on the robustness of the estimates contained in the budget and the 
adequacy of the reserves maintained by the Council. The Council had to have regard 
to this report when making its decisions on the budget. The Chief Finance Officer 
was satisfied that the budget was robust and that it was supported by adequate 
reserves.  

In response to a question, it was confirmed by the Chief Finance Officer that, in view 
of the risks faced, it would be prudent for the Council to either maintain or increase 
its current level of reserves.  

The Cabinet 

(i) RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that approval be given to:

(a) the General Fund Revenue Budget Summary, as set out in Appendix 1 
of Report No. FIN1808;

(b) the detailed General Fund Revenue Budget, as set out in Appendix 2 
of the Report;

(c) the additional items for inclusion in the budget, as set out in Appendix 3 
of the Report;

(d) the Council Tax requirement of £6,147,509 for this Council;

(e) the Council Tax level for Rushmoor Borough Council's purposes of 
£198.49 for a Band D property in 2018/19;



- 51 -

(f) the Capital Programme, as set out in Appendix 4 of the Report;

(g) the Strategy for the Flexible Use of Capital Receipts, as set out in 
Appendix 5 of the Report; 

(h) the Head of Financial Services' Report under Section 25 of the Local 
Government Act, 2003, as set out in Section 9 of the Report;

(i) the holding of reserves and the use of the Service Improvement Fund, 
as set out in the Report; and

(ii) RESOLVED that authority be delegated to the Council’s Section 151 Officer, 
in consultation with the Leader of the Council and the Corporate Services 
Portfolio Holder, to make any necessary changes to the General Fund 
Summary arising from the final confirmation of the Local Government Finance 
Settlement and the Business Rates Retention Scheme estimates.

67. ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2018/19 AND PRUDENTIAL 
INDICATORS FOR CAPITAL FINANCE –
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN1802, which set out an update to the 
Treasury Management Strategy for 2018/19, the Annual Borrowing Strategy, the 
Annual Investment Strategy, the Prudential Indicators for Capital Finance and the 
Minimum Revenue Provision Statement. Members were reminded that the purpose 
of the treasury management operation was to ensure that the Council’s cash flow 
was adequately planned, so that sufficient cash was available when needed but also 
that any surplus funds were invested in counterparties or instruments, in line with the 
Council’s agreed Investment Strategy. The Strategy also provided the flexibility to 
pursue a range of diverse investment opportunities, within appropriate investment 
boundaries, in line with the advice from the Council's treasury advisers, Arlingclose. 
It was reported that the Council was now borrowing progressively and this would be 
required to service capital expenditure in the current and future years.

The Cabinet discussed the Strategy and, in response to a question, it was confirmed 
that the performance of the Council’s advisers, Arlingclose, was closely monitored 
and benchmarked against other providers. 

The Cabinet RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that approval be given to:

(i) the Treasury Management Strategy, Annual Borrowing Strategy and Annual 
Investment Strategy, as set out in Appendix A of Report No. FIN1802;

 
(ii) the Prudential Indicators, as set out in Appendix B of the Report; and

(iii) the Minimum Revenue Provision Statement, as set out in Appendix C of the 
Report.



- 52 -

68. RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL PLAN 2018/19 –
(Cllr David Clifford, Leader of the Council)

The Cabinet considered Report No. DMB1802, which introduced the draft Rushmoor 
Borough Council Plan for 2018/19.  

Members were informed that the proposed Council Plan had built on the four 
priorities and 34 key actions that had been identified by the Cabinet. The 
development of the Plan had taken into account the need to respond to the 
continued economic pressures and uncertainty that local government faced. It was 
confirmed that the document would be regularly monitored to ensure that progress 
was being made against the agreed priorities. 

The Cabinet RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that the Rushmoor Borough 
Council Plan 2018/19, as set out in Report No. DMB1802, be approved.

69. COUNCIL PLAN THIRD QUARTER 2017/18 PERFORMANCE UPDATE REPORT–
(Cllr David Clifford, Leader of the Council)

The Cabinet received Report No. DMB1801, which set out the Council’s 
performance management monitoring information for the third quarter of the 2017/18 
municipal year. In particular, the Cabinet welcomed that grant funding had recently 
been secured in respect of the regeneration of Aldershot town centre and that the 
Rushmoor Local Plan had been successfully submitted for examination.

The Cabinet NOTED the progress made towards delivering the Council Plan 
2017/18, as set out in Report No. DMB1801.

70. ENVIRONMENTAL LITTERING - PILOT PROJECT WITH EAST HAMPSHIRE 
DISTRICT COUNCIL –
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Environment and Service Delivery Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. COMM1802, which set out details of a 
proposed pilot project with East Hampshire District Council to better tackle litter and 
dog fouling.

It was reported that, during the pilot, East Hampshire District Council would provide 
a dedicated, experienced and well-equipped team to issue Fixed Penalty Notices 
for littering and dog fouling. Members were informed that the fine for these offences 
would be £75 and, of this, East Hampshire District Council would receive £55 for 
each Fixed Penalty Notice correctly issued. It was expected that the project would 
be cost neutral, although it was possible that the Council would not recover all of its 
costs in the event of an initial high level of non-payment of fines. The full details of 
the proposal were set out in the Report. 

The Cabinet expressed firm support for this initiative as littering and dog fouling had 
been identified by residents as a high priority. In response to a question, it was 
confirmed that the Council would work closely with East Hampshire District Council 
throughout the pilot and would consider delivering this service in-house, subject to a 
review of lessons learnt during the pilot.
 



- 53 -

The Cabinet RESOLVED that 

(i) the Solicitor to the Council be authorised to enter into the Agency Agreement 
with East Hampshire District Council for a one year environmental littering and 
dog fouling project, as set out in Report No. COMM1802;

(ii) the environmental offences fixed penalty fines for littering and dog fouling on 
designated land be standardised at £75, with no early penalty payment 
discount; and

(iii) an initial income and expenditure budget of £65,000, to be pro rata to cover 
one month in 2017/18 and eleven months in 2018/19, be approved.

The Meeting closed at 7.38 pm.

CLLR D.E. CLIFFORD, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

-----------


